Denise Coffman
County Attorney

P.O. Box 1989
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-1989
(561) 355-2225

www.pbcgov.com

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Maria Sachs, Mayor
Maria G. Marino, Vice Mayor
Gregg K. Weiss
Michael A. Barnett
Marci Woodward
Sara Baxter

Mack Bernard

County Administrator

Verdenia C. Baker

“An Equal Opportunity
Affirmative Action Employer”

printed on sustainable
and recycled paper

January 31, 2024

VIA EMAIL AND US MAIL

Ronald Ferris, City Manager
City of Palm Beach Gardens
10500 N. Military Tralil

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

John D’Agostino, Town Manager
Town of Lake Park

535 Park Avenue

Lake Park, FL 33403

Jonathan Evans, City Manager
City of Riviera Beach

600 West Blue Heron Blvd.,
Riviera Beach, FL 33404

Dear City/Town Managers:

RECEIVED
[e5 0 2 Bk

O o Toen Manage

TOYIN OF LAKE PARK

Frank Kitzerow, Town Manager
Town of Jupiter
210 Military Trail
Jupiter, FL 33458

Ken Metcalf, Town Manager
Town of Mangonia Park
1755 East Tiffany Drive
Mangonia Park, FL 33407

RE: Bioscience Land Protection Advisory Board

On January 22, 2024, the Bioscience Land Protection Advisory Board
(“BLPAB”) voted to sunset. As such, on January 23, 2024, the Palm
Beach County Board of County Commissioners voted unanimously to
direct its staff to begin the process of sunsetting the BLPAB. Because
the BLPAB was created by Interlocal Agreement 2006-0512 (“ILA”),
this agreement must be terminated to sunset the BLPAB. Therefore,
enclosed is a proposed Second Amendment to the ILA providing a
retroactive termination date of January 22, 2024, the date the BLPAB

voted to sunset.

If the form of the proposed amendment is acceptable, please have it



January 31, 2024
Page 2

approved by your respective boards, executed, and returned to me for its approval and
execution. Please feel free to reach out to me with any questions.

Sincerely, :
Darren Leiser
Assistant County Attorney

DL/Ir
Attachment

G Max Lohman, City Attorney, Palm Beach Gardens
Thomas Baird, Town Attorney, Jupiter, Lake Park
Mitty Bernard, Town Attorney, Mangonia Park
Dawn Wynn, City Attorney, Riviera Beach
Patrick Rutter, Deputy County Administrator
Whitney Carroll, Executive Director, PZ&B
Kevin Fischer, Planning Division Director, PZ&B
Lisa Amara, Zoning Division Director, PZ&B

G:\WPDATA\ENVIR\LREILLY\BIOSCIENCE BOARD\LETTER TO SUNSET.DOCX



SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT R-2006-0512
BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF PALM
BEACH GARDENS, THE TOWN OF JUPITER, THE TOWN OF
MANGONIA PARK, THE TOWN OF LAKE PARK, AND THE CITY OF
RIVIERA BEACH CREATING THE BIOSCIENCE LAND PROTECTION
ADVISORY BOARD, TERMINATING SAID AGREEMENT
RETROACTIVE TO JANUARY 22, 2024.

This Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement is made this day of

, 2024, between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the

State of Florida ("County"), and the City of Palm Beach Gardens, the City of Riviera
Beach, the Town of Mangonia Park, the Town of Lake Park, and the Town of Jupiter,
Florida municipal corporations (“Cities”), collectively referred to as “the Parties”, each
one constituting a public agency as defined in Part | of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, known as the "Florida Interlocal
Cooperation Act of 1969" authorizes local governments to make the most efficient use
of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities on a basis of mutual
advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities that will harmonize geographic,
economic, population, and other factors influencing the needs and development of local
communities; and

WHEREAS, Part | of Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, permits public agencies, as
defined therein, to enter into interlocal agreements with each other to jointly exercise
any power, privilege, or authority which such agencies share in common and which

each might exercise separately; and



WHEREAS, the Cities and County entered into Interlocal Agreement R-2006-
0512 establishing the Bioscience Land Protection Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2024, the Bioscience Land Protection Advisory
Board (“‘BLPAB’) held a meeting and voted unanimously to sunset said board and
terminate said Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Cities and the County have determined it is in their interest to ratify
the action of the BLPAB and terminate said board and Interlocal Agreement retroactive
to January 22, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, terms, and
covenants hereinafter set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:
PART 1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated
herein by reference.
PART 2. SECTION 5 of INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT R-2006-1512 is amended as
follows:

SECTION 5. General Terms and Conditions

A. This Agreement shall terminate on January 22, 2024 centinue—through

PART 3.

A. A copy of this Amendment to Interlocal Agreement shall be filed with the Clerk
of the Circuit Court in and for Palm Beach County pursuant to Section 163.01(11),

Florida Statutes.

B. This document can be signed in counterparts.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their signatures on the

day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk &
Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk
(SEAL)
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

County Attorney

ATTEST:

By:

.City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

City Attorney

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS

By:

Assistant County Administrator

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS,
FLORIDA

By:
Mayor



ATTEST:

By:

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

Town Attorney

ATTEST:

By:

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

Town Attorney

ATTEST:

By:

Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

Town Attorney

TOWN OF JUPITER, FLORIDA

By:

Mayor

TOWN OF LAKE PARK, FLORIDA

By:

Mayor

TOWN OF MANGONIA PARK, FLORIDA

By:

Mayor



ATTEST: CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA

By: By:

City Clerk Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By:

City Attorney



